## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

## HOUSE BILL 927 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO ALLOW TYRRELL COUNTY TO TRANSFER FUNDS BACK TO THE LOCAL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD THAT HAD BEEN HELD BY THE COUNTY IN TRUST TO BE USED TO BUILD A NEW ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL STORE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 18B-805, or any other law to the contrary, Tyrrell County is authorized to make a onetime transfer to the Tyrrell County Alcoholic Beverage Control Board of funds previously paid by the Tyrrell County Alcoholic Beverage Control Board to Tyrrell County and held in trust by Tyrrell County for the construction of a new ABC store within Tyrrell County. The Tyrrell County Alcoholic Beverage Control Board is authorized to use the funds returned to it by Tyrrell County pursuant to this act for the construction of a new ABC store within Tyrrell County.

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2009.

Walter H. Dalton
President of the Senate

Joe Hackney
Speaker of the House of Representatives

